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Honorable William J. Trussell

Attorney, St. Clair County Board

  of Education

Trussell & Funderburg, P.C.

1916 First Avenue, North

Pell City, Alabama  35125

Superintendents of Education – Salaries - Compensation - St. Clair County

If a graduated salary scale for a county superintendent of education is set in defi​nite, affirmative terms before the begin​ning of the term of office, a superinten​dent’s salary may be increased during his term of office as provided for in his con​tract with the school system.

Dear Mr. Trussell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the St. Clair County Board of Education.

QUESTION


When no action was taken regarding the salary of the superintendent position by the St. Clair County Board of Education, either at the time of the appoint​ment to the position to complete the term of office of a previous superintendent or prior to assuming her elected term of office, is the superintendent entitled to receive the same salary and benefits as the previous superintendent?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


According to your opinion request, the facts upon which your question is based are as follows:


In November of 1994, Dr. Stanley Horn was elected to the superintendent’s position for a term of four years.  The term was to begin July 1, 1995.  On June 19, 1995, the St. Clair County Board of Education adopted a new salary schedule for the superintendent’s position.  As part of the contract with the superinten​dent, during his tenure, the Board tied the superinten​dent’s salary increases to teacher pay raises.  If the teachers received a pay increase, the superintendent was to receive the same percentage of increase, even during his tenure of office.  In August of 1998, Dr. Horn retired from the superintendent’s position.


On August 10, 1998, Mr. Randy Day was appointed by the St. Clair County Board of Education to complete Dr. Horn’s term of office.  By agreement of the Board, Mr. Day was to receive the same salary and benefits as Dr. Horn had received during his ten​ure.  In November of 1998, Ms. Marie Manning was elected to the office of Superintendent of the St. Clair County Board of Education.  Her term of office was to begin January 1, 1999.


On December 21, 1998, Mr. Randy Day resigned the superintendent’s position, and on the same day, Ms. Manning was appointed to the Superintendent’s posi​tion to complete Dr. Horn’s term of office.  No action was taken by the St. Clair County Board of Education at the time Ms. Manning was appointed to complete Dr. Horn’s term of office, or prior to the date of January 1, 1999, when her elected term of office was to begin, regarding her pay schedule.  At the time of her appointment to complete Dr. Horn’s term of office, the Board agreed to continue paying her the same amount that Dr. Horn had received.


The information contained in your request for an opinion also indicates that the Teacher Pay Raise Act, which was passed in the 2000 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature, provided a 5.5% raise for those teachers who have fifteen years or more experience.


At the time the salary schedule was approved by the St. Clair County Board of Education on June 19, 1995, the salary to be paid to the Superintendent was set by the county board of education on that date.  Further, the language in the minutes of the Board for that date indicates that “any raise during term of office to be tied to the percentage of the raise teachers receive.”  From June 19, 1995, until his retirement in August of 1998, Dr. Horn received several salary increases that were reflections of teacher pay raises.  From August of 1998 until December 21, 1998, Mr. Day also received salary and benefits commensurate with the prior agreement with Dr. Horn.  At the time of Ms. Manning’s appoint​ment on December 21, 1998, until she was to take office on January 1, 1999, the Board, by resolution, indicated that she was to be paid the same salary that Dr. Stanley Horn and Randy Day were receiving at the time they left their respec​tive offices.  Ms. Manning has continued to receive the salary and benefits pre​viously agreed upon with the employment of Dr. Horn.  It does not appear that the Board has attempted to take any other action pertaining to her salary sched​ule.


Section 16-9-12 of the Code of Alabama states, in pertinent part:


In counties in which the maximum salary of the county Superintendent of education is not fixed by law, the county Superintendent of education shall receive such compensation, including salary and travel expenses, as the county board of education shall direct.  In counties where Superintendents of education are elected by a direct vote of the qualified electors, the salary for the office must be fixed prior to the begin​ning of the term of office.

ALA. CODE § 16-9-12 (1995) (emphasis added).


While the salary of the elected superintendent must be fixed prior to the beginning of the term of office, there is no prohibition to an increase in salary during the term of office where such increase is prescribed before the term begins.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Jerry H. Parham, Superinten​dent, Pickens County Board of Education, dated July 23, 1982, A.G. No. 82-00468.  Further, there is no longer a prohibition under Amendment No. 92 of the Constitution of Alabama that prohibits the salary of a county (teacher) or state officer from being increased during his term of office.  The Supreme Court of Alabama concluded in Edmonds v. Bronner, 547 So. 2d 1172, 1176 (Ala. 1989) that a county superintendent of education is an officer of the county board of education and not an officer under section 98 of the Constitution of Alabama.


A superintendent may be paid a graduated salary if and only if a salary schedule or rate of increase is fixed in definite terms before the beginning of the officer’s term of office.  ALA. CODE § 16-9-12 (1995).  See also Attorney Gen​eral’s Opinion to Ronald G. Davenport, Attorney for Russell County Board of Education, dated October 20, 1982, A.G. No. 83-00032.  Because the graduated salary was in definite and affirmative terms, dating back to June 19, 1995, but applying to any person holding the office, the salary was fixed prior to the beginning of Superintendent Manning’s term.

CONCLUSION


If a graduated salary scale for a county superintendent of education is set in definite, affirmative terms before the beginning of the term of office, a superintendent’s salary may be increased during his term of office as provided for in his contract with the school system.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Larry E. Craven, Office of General Counsel, Depart​ment of Education.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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